

17th November 2021

s9(2)(a)

Dear all

Official Information Act Request for – Registered GP practices and number of enrolled patients

I write in response to your Official Information Act request received by us 6th October 2021, you requested the following information:

- 1. A list of all registered GP Practices registered with your, including their practice name and physical address.**
- 2. A total number of GPs working Full Time and Part Time with each of the above practices.**
- 3. A total figure of current enrolled GP patients for each of the above practices.**

Counties Manukau Health Response:

For context Counties Manukau Health (CM Health) employs over 8,500 staff and provides health and support services to people living in the Counties Manukau region (approx. 601,490 people). We see over 118,000 people in our Emergency Department each year, and over 2,000 visitors come through Middlemore Hospital daily.

Our services are delivered via hospital, outpatient, ambulatory and community-based models of care. We provide regional and supra-regional specialist services i.e. for orthopaedics, plastics, burns and spinal services. There are also several specialist services provided including tertiary surgical services, medical services, mental health and addiction services.

- 1. A list of all registered GP Practices registered with your, including their practice name and physical address.**

Please see Appendix 1 for this information, these are all practices geographically located in Counties Manukau.

- 2. A total number of GPs working Full Time and Part Time with each of the above practices.**

We do not collect this information. Therefore, we are unable to provide a response to this part of your request. We are, therefore, refusing this aspect of your request under section 18(g) of the Official Information Act, as the information requested is not held by us.

- 3. A total figure of current enrolled GP patients for each of the above practices.**

Please see Appendix 1 for this information.

This information is also publicly available on the HealthPoint website <https://www.healthpoint.co.nz/>.

I trust this information answers your request. You are entitled to seek a review of the response by the Ombudsman under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or Freephone 0800 802 602.

Please note that this response or an edited version of this may be published on the Counties Manukau Health website. If you consider there are good reasons why this response should not be made publicly available, we will be happy to consider this.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink, consisting of several overlapping loops and a final flourish, representing the name Fepulea'i Margie Apa.

Fepulea'i Margie Apa
Chief Executive Officer
Counties Manukau Health

Appendix 1: A list of general practices by practice name, address and enrolled population in Counties Manukau

Practice Name	Practice Address	DHB_of_Practice_Location	Enrolled Population
Albahadly Medical limited	Level 1 Southpoint Shopping Centre, 652 Great South Road, Manukau, Auckland 2104,	Counties Manukau	3035
Auckland City Medical Clinics Limited	48 Wood Street, Papakura 2110,	Counties Manukau	3261
BaderDrive Doctors Limited	2/7 Hill Road, Papatoetoe, Auckland 2025,	Counties Manukau	5586
Bairds Road Family and Christian Health Centre Limited	5/120 East Tamaki Road, Otara, Auckland 2023,	Counties Manukau	9269
Beachlands Medical Limited	129 Beachlands Road, Beachlands, Auckland 2018,	Counties Manukau	7129
Cavendish Doctors Limited	175 Cavendish Drive, Papatoetoe, Auckland 2104,	Counties Manukau	2228
Clendon Family Doctors Limited	9 Robert Ross Place, Clendon Park, Auckland 2103,	Counties Manukau	4658
Clendon Medical Centre Limited Partnership	15 Palmers Road, Clendon Park, Auckland 2103,	Counties Manukau	9681
Clevedon Medical Centre Limited	27 Papakura-Clevedon Road, Clevedon 2582,	Counties Manukau	2358
Clevedon Road Medical Centre	1 Clevedon Road, Papakura 2110,	Counties Manukau	3199
Conifer Grove Health Limited	138 Great South Road, Takanini 2112,	Counties Manukau	5857
Counties Medical LP	18 O'Shannessey Street, Papakura 2110,	Counties Manukau	6560
Crawford Medical Centre Limited	4 Picton Street, Howick, Auckland 2014,	Counties Manukau	13461
David Wong Company PTY Limited	153 Mahia Road, Wattle Downs, Auckland 2103,	Counties Manukau	2088
Diacyn Company Limited	128 Picton Street, Howick, Auckland 2014,	Counties Manukau	1611
Diamond Health Limited	Botany Town Centre, 2 Market Square, East Tamaki, Auckland 2013,	Counties Manukau	4980
Dr Charles F Williams	80A Vincent Street, Howick, Auckland 2014,	Counties Manukau	1035
Dr Franklin Y M Fung	80A Vincent Street, Howick, Auckland 2014,	Counties Manukau	1307
Dr John Upsdell - GP	2 Graeme Avenue, Mangere East, Auckland 2024,	Counties Manukau	1814
Dr Richard Yum Wah Wong	59 Juliet Avenue, Howick, Auckland 2014,	Counties Manukau	1418
Dr. Khoo Medical Limited	108 Ridge Road, Howick, Auckland 2014,	Counties Manukau	3967
Drury Surgery Limited	175 Great South Road, Drury 2113,	Counties Manukau	8054
DW Doctors Limited	177 Pakuranga Road, Pakuranga, Auckland 2010,	Counties Manukau	5072
FHC Medical Trust	17 Aberfeldy Avenue, Highland Park, Auckland 2010,	Counties Manukau	4441

Flat Bush Medical Centre (2019) Limited	201 Murphys Road, Flat Bush, Auckland 2019,	Counties Manukau	2508
Greenstone Family Clinic Limited	Level 2, 157 Great South Road, Manurewa, Auckland 2102,	Counties Manukau	4933
Hawkins Medical Limited	588 Chapel Road, East Tamaki, Auckland 2013,	Counties Manukau	2330
Health & Happiness (un) Limited	488 Great South Road, Papatoetoe, Auckland 2025,	Counties Manukau	2241
Health Connections Limited	145 St George Street, Papatoetoe, Auckland 2025,	Counties Manukau	215
Health Improvement Group Limited	110 Michael Jones Drive, Flat Bush, Auckland 2019,	Counties Manukau	18842
Howick Health Services Limited	10/792 Great South Road, Wiri, Auckland 2104,	Counties Manukau	3936
Howick House Medical Centre	43 Moore Street, Howick, Auckland 2014,	Counties Manukau	5148
Hunters Corner Medical Centre LP	26 Hoteo Avenue, Papatoetoe, Auckland 2025,	Counties Manukau	6137
J A and C F Hanne Limited	Fowey Lodge, 215 Bleakhouse Road, Mellons Bay, Auckland 2014,	Counties Manukau	1336
K & K Medical Limited	361 Massey Road, Mangere East, Auckland 2024,	Counties Manukau	2710
Karaka Family Health Limited	71 Hingaia Road, Karaka, Papakura 2580,	Counties Manukau	3431
Local Doctors Dannemora Limited	455 East Tamaki Road, East Tamaki, Auckland 2013,	Counties Manukau	9651
Local Doctors Dawson Rd Limited	160 Chapel Road, Flat Bush, Auckland 2019,	Counties Manukau	21450
Local Doctors East Tamaki Limited	275 East Tamaki Road, Otara, Auckland 2023,	Counties Manukau	4897
Local Doctors Hill Road Limited	7 Hill Road, Manurewa, Auckland 2102,	Counties Manukau	13101
Local Doctors Mangere Limited	7B/359 Massey Road, Mangere East, Auckland 2024,	Counties Manukau	17686
Local Doctors Manurewa Limited	1/235 Browns Road, Manurewa, Auckland 2102,	Counties Manukau	12130
Local Doctors Otara Limited	2/120 East Tamaki Road, Otara, Auckland 2023,	Counties Manukau	27621
Mangere Bridge Surgery Limited	29 Coronation Road, Mangere Bridge, Auckland 2022,	Counties Manukau	1168
Mangere East Medical Centre Limited	359 Massey Road, Mangere East, Auckland 2024,	Counties Manukau	3108
Mangere Health Centre Limited	6 Waddon Place, Mangere, Auckland 2022,	Counties Manukau	11521
Manukau City Medical Centre Limited	18 Manukau Station Road, Manukau, Auckland 2104,	Counties Manukau	3316
Manukau Family Doctors Accident & Medical Limited	9/597 Great South Road, Manukau, Auckland 2104,	Counties Manukau	1602
Manurewa Healthcare Medical Group	210 Great South Road, Manurewa, Auckland 2102,	Counties Manukau	4164
Manurewa Marae Trust Board 2008 Incorporated	81 Finlayson Avenue, Clendon Park, Auckland 2103,	Counties Manukau	1288
Manurewa Medical Limited	Level 1, 157 Great South Road, Manurewa, Auckland 2102,	Counties Manukau	8178

MCAM Medical (2011) Limited	16A Bakerfield Place, Manukau, Auckland 2104,	Counties Manukau	13229
Mekala Limited	18 Manukau Station Road, Manukau, Auckland 2104,	Counties Manukau	2715
Millhouse Medical Centre Limited	128 Millhouse Drive, Northpark, Auckland 2013,	Counties Manukau	8466
My Health Team Limited	14 Highland Park Drive, Highland Park, Auckland 2010,	Counties Manukau	10882
Onecare Health (2020) Limited	230 Great South Road, Papatoetoe, Auckland 2025,	Counties Manukau	2354
Orthovision Howick Limited	46 Wellington Street, Howick, Auckland 2014,	Counties Manukau	848
Otara Whanau Medical Centre Limited	3/100 Alexander Crescent, Otara, Auckland 2023,	Counties Manukau	2310
Pakuranga Medical Centre Limited	13 Cortina Place, Pakuranga, Auckland 2010,	Counties Manukau	13365
Papakura Christian Medical Centre Limited	2 Tairere Crescent, Rosehill, Papakura 2113,	Counties Manukau	2444
Papakura East Medical Clinic	57 Clevedon Road, Papakura 2110,	Counties Manukau	5635
Papakura Family Medicine Clinic Limited	74 Great South Road, Papakura 2110,	Counties Manukau	2215
Papakura Marae Society Incorporated	29 Hunua Road, Papakura 2110,	Counties Manukau	3669
Papatoetoe Medical Centre Limited	111 St George Street, Papatoetoe, Auckland 2025,	Counties Manukau	3255
Papatoetoe Primary Health Care Limited	65 St George Street, Papatoetoe, Auckland 2025,	Counties Manukau	2832
Pasefika Family Health Group Limited	5 Waimahia Avenue, Weymouth, Auckland 2103,	Counties Manukau	491
PC Well Being Limited	1/17 Aviemore Drive, Highland Park, Auckland 2010,	Counties Manukau	4424
Peter Hock Lai Ooi - GP	301F Botany Road, Golflands, Auckland 2013,	Counties Manukau	2107
Picton Street Surgery	2/2 Fencible Drive, Howick, Auckland 2014,	Counties Manukau	3193
PM Holdings Limited	580 Great South Road, Manukau, Auckland 2025,	Counties Manukau	2883
PM Vosloo Limited	588 Chapel Road, East Tamaki, Auckland 2013,	Counties Manukau	4487
Pokeno Family Health Limited	31 Great South Road, Pokeno 2402,	Counties Manukau	2435
Puhinui Medical Centre	149 Puhinui Road, Papatoetoe, Auckland 2104,	Counties Manukau	1439
Pukekohe Family Health Care Limited	10 West Street, Pukekohe 2120,	Counties Manukau	17942
Pukekohe Healthcare Limited	12 Glasgow Road, Pukekohe 2120,	Counties Manukau	2355
Pukekohe South Doctors Limited	241 Manukau Road, Pukekohe 2120,	Counties Manukau	4996
Radius Ti Rakau Limited	316 Ti Rakau Drive, Burswood, Auckland 2013,	Counties Manukau	6888
Raj Medical Limited	32 Dennis Avenue, Manurewa, Auckland 2102,	Counties Manukau	6482
Rangitoto Medical Limited	4 Rangitoto Road, Papatoetoe, Auckland 2025,	Counties Manukau	1432
Roselands Doctors Limited	13 O'Shannessey Street, Papakura 2110,	Counties Manukau	5824

Sandhu Doctors Limited	488 Great South Road, Papatoetoe, Auckland 2025,	Counties Manukau	1047
Seddon Healthcare Services Limited	13A Hall Street, Pukekohe 2120,	Counties Manukau	8228
South Seas Health Care Trust	Highbrook Campus, 18 Pukekiwiriki Place, East Tamaki, Auckland 2013,	Counties Manukau	5414
Southpoint Family Doctors Limited	652 Great South Road, Manukau, Auckland 2104,	Counties Manukau	2627
Takanini Surgery Health Limited	108 Great South Road, Takanini 2112,	Counties Manukau	604
The Airport Doctors Limited	3/400 George Bolt Memorial Drive, Auckland Airport, Auckland 2022,	Counties Manukau	2403
The Doctors (Mangere) Limited	215 Massey Road, Mangere East, Auckland 2024,	Counties Manukau	12510
The Fono - Manurewa	7 Halver Road, Manurewa, Auckland 2102,	Counties Manukau	4932
The Whanau Ora Community Clinic Limited	1 Ray Emery Drive, Auckland Airport, Auckland 2022,	Counties Manukau	2638
Third Age Health Services - Counties Manukau	131 Hill Road, Manurewa, Auckland 2105,	Counties Manukau	437
Thomson Arbuckle Family Trust	5/120 East Tamaki Road, Otara, Auckland 2023,	Counties Manukau	145
Tiakina Te Ora. Limited	17 East Street, Papakura 2110,	Counties Manukau	3267
Tiana Total Healthcare Limited	8R Bishop Lenihan Place, East Tamaki, Auckland 2013,	Counties Manukau	2777
Tuakau Health Limited	55 George Street, Tuakau 2121,	Counties Manukau	7140
Turuki Health Care Charitable Trust	62 Queens Road, Panmure, Auckland 1072,	Counties Manukau	11549
Vijay Medical Services Limited	33 Fellbrook Street, Manurewa, Auckland 2102,	Counties Manukau	2211
Waiuku Health Centre Limited	30 Constable Road, Waiuku 2123,	Counties Manukau	13861